

Nos. 20-1199 & 21-707

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT & FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST AND FOURTH CIRCUITS*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
FORMER FEDERAL OFFICIALS
OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION'S
OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

William E. Trachman
Counsel of Record
Joseph A. Bingham
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
wtrachman@mslegal.org

May 6, 2022

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. Harvard and the University of North Carolina Have Violated the Equal Protection Clause and Title VI.....	9
A. The Pervasive Use of Race Cannot Be Deemed Necessary to Satisfy a Compelling Interest	10
B. The Pervasive Use of Race by Educational Institutions Is Not Narrowly Tailored to the Goal of a Diverse Student Body	12
II. The Court’s Current Jurisprudence is Manipulable and Unworkable.....	14

A.	Respondents’ Violations Reflect Widespread Noncompliance with this Court’s Doctrinal Framework	15
B.	Prior to <i>Amici’s</i> Tenure, OCR Guidance Encouraged Schools to Use Race-Conscious Policies	18
C.	Between 2017 and 2021, OCR Withdrew Prior Guidance and Published New Material to Encourage Compliance with This Court’s Precedents	27
D.	The Biden Administration has Signaled its Commitment to Increasing the Use of Race in Education.....	32
III.	This Court Must Establish a Clear Rule against Racial Discrimination in Education.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	24, 36
<i>Ass’n for Educ. Fairness v. Montgomery Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2021 WL 4197458 (D. Md., Sept. 15, 2021)	22
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	8
<i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax County School Board</i> , No. 22-12802022, WL 986994 (4th Cir., Mar. 31, 2022)	23, 25
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin (Fisher I)</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	10, 23, 24, 25
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin (Fisher II)</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016)	4, 7, 9, 22, 23
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)	36
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	4, 5, 20, 29
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	4, 5, 7, 10, 12, 20, 37

<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry,</i> 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	5
<i>Loving v. Virginia,</i> 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	36
<i>Marks v. United States,</i> 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	21
<i>Miller v. Johnson,</i> 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	8
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana,</i> 556 U.S. 778, 792 (2009)	4
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,</i> 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	8, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,</i> 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	4
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado,</i> 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	8
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson,</i> 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	8
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke,</i> 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	6, 10, 25, 36

<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellow of Harvard College, 397 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D. Mass. 2019)</i>	23
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College, 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020)</i>	7
<i>Trump v. Hawaii, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)</i>	36
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	2
20 U.S.C. § 7905	2
29 U.S.C. § 701	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	2
42 U.S.C. § 6101	2
42 U.S.C. § 12131	2
 <u>REGULATIONS</u>	
34 C.F.R. § 100	2
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, cl. 1	36

OTHER AUTHORITIES - (CHRONOLOGICAL)

Asra Q. Nomani & Erin Wilcox, <i>The purge of Asian American students at Thomas Jefferson High School has begun</i> , Washington Post (June 2, 2022)	6, 7
Carl Campanile, <i>US Dept. of Education curbs decision on race-based ‘affinity groups’</i> , NEW YORK POST (Mar. 7, 2021)	18, 34
Draft OCR Letter of Finding to Evanston/Skokie School District 65 (Undated)	6
EXECUTIVE ORDER 13985, ADVANCING RACIAL EQUITY AND SUPPORT FOR UNDERSERVED COMMUNITIES THROUGH THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, 86 FED. REG. 7009 (JAN. 25, 2021)	32
George G. La Noue & Kenneth L. Marcus, “ <i>Serious Consideration</i> ” of Race-Neutral Alternatives in Higher Education, 57 CATH. U. L. REV. 991 (2008)	12
Houston Keene, <i>Biden admin suspends probe into school allegedly segregating students by race; Rep. Owens blasts decision</i> (Mar. 11, 2021)	34, 35

Kenneth L. Marcus, <i>Diversity and Race-Neutrality</i> , 103 NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY LAW REVIEW COLLOQUY 163 (2008)	10
Kenneth L. Marcus, <i>Secretary DeVos Announces New Civil Rights Initiative to Combat Sexual Assault in K-12 Public Schools</i> (Feb. 26, 2020).....	3
Letter of Findings to Dr. Holden Thorp, Chancellor, University of North Carolina, (Nov. 27, 2012).....	14
U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC.'S OFFICE FOR CIV. RIGHTS, DEAR COLLEAGUE LETTER ON THE USE OF RACE IN ASSIGNING STUDENTS TO ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS (Aug. 28, 2008).....	20
U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC.'S OFFICE FOR CIV. RIGHTS, DEAR COLLEAGUE LETTER ON THE USE OF RACE IN POSTSECONDARY STUDENT ADMISSIONS (Aug. 28, 2008).....	20
U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC.'S OFFICE FOR CIV. RIGHTS AND U.S. DEP'T OF JUST.'S CIV. RIGHTS DIV., GUIDANCE ON THE VOLUNTARY USE OF RACE TO ACHIEVE DIVERSITY AND AVOID RACIAL ISOLATION IN ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS (Dec. 2, 2011)	5, 6

U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC.'S OFFICE FOR CIV. RIGHTS AND U.S. DEP'T OF JUST.'S CIV. RIGHTS DIV., GUIDANCE ON THE VOLUNTARY USE OF RACE TO ACHIEVE DIVERSITY IN POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION (Dec. 2, 2011)	18, 19
U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC.'S OFFICE FOR CIV. RIGHTS AND U.S. DEP'T OF JUST.'S CIV. RIGHTS DIV., QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS ABOUT <i>FISHER V. UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN</i> (Sept. 27, 2013)	25
U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC.'S OFFICE FOR CIV. RIGHTS AND U.S. DEP'T OF JUST.'S CIV. RIGHTS DIV., QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS ABOUT <i>FISHER V. UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN II</i> (Sept. 30, 2016)	22
U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC.'S OFFICE FOR CIV. RIGHTS AND U.S. DEP'T OF JUST.'S CIV. RIGHTS DIV., UPDATES TO DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE GUIDANCE ON TITLE VI (July 3, 2018)	28
<i>U.S. Dept. of Ed. Announces Initiative to Support Children with Disabilities, Campus Safety Magazine</i> (Jan. 21, 2019)..	3
U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC. YOUTUBE CHANNEL, <i>OCR Short Webinar: How to File an OCR Complaint</i> (Mar. 20, 2020)	3

U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC. OFFICE FOR CIV. RIGHTS, CASE PROCESSING MANUAL (August 26, 2020).....	3
U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC.’S OFFICE FOR CIV. RIGHTS, QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS FOR K- 12 PUBLIC SCHOOLS IN THE CURRENT COVID-19 ENVIRONMENT (Sept. 28, 2020) .	28
U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC. OFFICE FOR CIV. RIGHTS, ANNUAL REPORT TO THE SECRETARY, THE PRESIDENT, AND THE CONGRESS (January 2021).....	15
U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC., OCR WEBINAR: RACIALLY EXCLUSIVE PRACTICES AND TITLE VI (Jan. 19, 2021) (Transcript)	29
U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC., OCR WEBINAR: USE OF RACE IN POSTSECONDARY ADMISSIONS (Jan. 19, 2021)	12
U.S. Senate Health Committee Questions for the Record for Catherine Lhamon, Nominee to be Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, Department of Education (July 14, 2021)	27
